504987107 07/02/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5033853

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JUSTIN A OLSON	01/06/2017
ALLEN V PRUEHS	01/09/2017
JEFFREY JOHN HANFT	01/04/2017
DERRICK G TITUS	01/05/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	E.J. BROOKS COMPANY D.B.A BROOKS UTILITY PRODUCTS GROUP	
Street Address:	23847 INDUSTRIAL PARK DRIVE	
City:	FARMINGTON HILLS	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48335	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29655333

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (313)528-6923

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 313-528-4882

Email:docket@b2iplaw.comCorrespondent Name:BEJIN BIENEMAN PLCAddress Line 1:2000 TOWN CENTER

Address Line 2: SUITE 800

Address Line 4: SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48075

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	67023-0022C2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER E. KEROS	
SIGNATURE:	/Peter E. Keros/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/02/2018	

Total Attachments: 7

source=67023-0022C2 Assignment from parent#page1.tif source=67023-0022C2 Assignment from parent#page2.tif

PATENT 504987107 REEL: 046254 FRAME: 0954

source=67023-0022C2 Assignment from parent#page3.tif source=67023-0022C2 Assignment from parent#page4.tif source=67023-0022C2 Assignment from parent#page5.tif source=67023-0022C2 Assignment from parent#page6.tif source=67023-0022C2 Assignment from parent#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 046254 FRAME: 0955

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Justin A. Olson residing at 30343 Dover St., Flat Rock, Michigan 48134, Allen V. Pruehs residing at 3101 Hillandale Dr., Howell, Michigan 48843, Jeffrey John Hanft residing at 2037 Deer Path Trail, Commerce Township, Michigan 48390 and Derrick G. Titus residing at 36502 Saxony Rd., Farmington, Michigan 48335 (hereinafter, singularly and collectively "Assignor") have invented an invention entitled:

"WATTHOUR METER BLOCK WITH SAFETY SHIELD"

which is set forth in United States Patent Application No. 15/401,845 filed on January 9, 2017 and identified with Attorney Docket No. 67023-0022;

and WHEREAS, E.J. Brooks Company, a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of the state of New Jersey and doing business as Brooks Utility Products Group with a place of business at 23847 Industrial Park Drive, Farmington Hills, Michigan 48335, USA (hereinafter the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the patent application, in all U.S. and/or foreign patent applications filed therefore, and/or in all patents that may be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, and set over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to: the invention, in any form or embodiment thereof; the aforesaid patent application; any patent application in this or any foreign country for the invention, including any provisional patent application to which the aforesaid patent application claims priority and including the right to file international patent applications; and any patents or reissues or extensions thereof for the invention in this or any foreign country and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon the invention in this or any foreign country;

AND Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to insert in this instrument the filing date and Application Serial Number in the above fields if not already present at the time of execution of this instrument;

AND Assignor acknowledges an obligation of assignment of the invention and the patent application to the Assignee at the time the invention was made;

AND Assignor hereby agrees that Assignor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, will at any time upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, without undue delay and without payment or compensation by Assignee, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention, the

1/7 67023-0022

patent application, and any U.S. and/or foreign patent applications and/or patents that may be obtained therefore;

AND Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, and any official of any country foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent and any reissues and extensions thereof to Assignee in accordance with this Assignment;

AND Assignor hereby grants to Assignee the full right in and to all causes of action, in law or equity, for past, present and future infringement of the invention, the patent application, and any U.S. and/or foreign patent applications or patents that may be obtained for the invention, including all rights in and to any profits, damages, and other relief provided thereby, for Assignee's use and behalf and for the use and behalf of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives;

AND Assignor hereby represents and warrants that Assignor has the full right to convey the entire interest of the invention and the patent application herein assigned and has not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

In witness whereof, the parties have executed this Agreement as set forth below.

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls to:

BEJIN BIENEMAN PLC USPTO Customer No. 109973 300 River Place, Suite 1650 Detroit, MI 48207 313-528-4882

2/7 67023-0022

By ASSIGNOR Justin A. Olson on	
16/17	and the state of t
Date	Justin A. Olson

3/7

By ASSIGNOR Allen V. Pruehs on

Allen V. Pruchs

67023-0022

By ASSIGNOR Jeffrey John Hanft on

1/4/17

Jeff**oy John H**anti

67023-0022

by ASSIGNUR Derrick G. Titus on	
·	
a state and a	
<u></u>	UNIVA del Continu
Date	Derrick G. Titus

Date Signard J. Hanft President Printed Name and Title

By ASSIGNEE E.J. Brooks Company d/b/a Brooks Utility Products Group on

7/7

67023-0022

PATENT REEL: 046254 FRAME: 0962